
TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

DATE:

Background

MEMORANDUM

Mayor and City Council

Faye Stewart, Public Works & Development Director

APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER FOR THE SOUTH R
STREET EXTENSION PROJECT

June 14, 2024

On April 22, 2024 the City Council awarded the South R Street Extension Project to
Pacific Excavation, Inc. Branch Engineering designed and prepared the construction
documents for the project. The awarded contract was for $618,333.25. During the
excavation of the new road base Pacific Excavation ran into an excessive amount of
water in excess of the amount accounted for in the road design. Changes in the
construction ofthe project were necessary to accommodate the increase in water.

The change order includes the following changes:

• Bid Item #8 Subgrade Stabilization, As Directed by Engineer: Quantity in
Original Contract was 100 cubic yards at $85 per cubic yard (not a Change Order
but an overage on quantity), this bid item is used as a place holder in case we run
into unfavorable soils, which we did, our Geotech was onsite and directed Pac Ex
to remove soil down to acceptable subgrade.

o Total Quantity of Subgrade Stabilization = 1,028 cubic yards for a total
cost of $87,380 (original bid total $8,500)

• Change Order #2 Dewatering Subgrade, excessive water was encountered during
excavation activities for the roadway and the planter areas that was unexpected
and the contractor had to remove/pump down the groundwater to continue
construction activities.

o Total Cost: $3,183.99
• Change Order #3 Wall Re-Design and Footing Drain Tie-In, the planter wall had

a conflict with the 10" pipe coming out of the beehive inlet and needed to be
extended a foot lower to allow for the wall penetration on both planters. There is a
drainage line around the perimeter of the planter walls that also needed to be tied
into the 10" outlet and that was also included with this CO.

o Total Cost: $14,367.56
• Change Order #4 Added 6 Inch Gate Valves, we had the contractor add two 6

inch gate valves to each of the waterline laterals for the lots for future
development.

o Total Cost: $5,208.07
• Change Order #5 Perf Pipe Behind Sidewalk, due to the excessive water on site,

we had the contractor install a 4" perf pipe behind the west concrete sidewalk to
help mitigate the drainage.



o Total Cost: $6,616.97
• Change Order #6 Beehive Inlet, added detail for contractor to connect 6" perf pipe

in drainage rock of stonn water planter to beehive inlet.
o Total Cost: $3,555.64

The total cost ofthe change order is $120,312.23. Due to the total amount of the change
order is greater than 10% of the total project cost it is necessary for City Council to
approve the change order. Pacific Excavation is on schedule to complete the project by
the end of July.

Recommendation

Staff recommends City Council approve change order for the South R Street Extension
project for $120,312.23.

The ofthe change order will be paid by the Street, Water, Sewer, and Stonn System
Development Funds.

Mike Sauerwein, City Manager
&1tbt~_

Faye Stewart, Public Works &
Development Director



~pac;f;c
~CaVaflOn

79 N Danebo Ave
Eugene, OR 97402
PH: 541-726-7380
FX: 541-726-7943

PENDING CHANGE ORDER

Date: 6.12.24 PCO REFERENCE 2.00

To: City of Cottage Grove

From: Pacific Excavation

Project: R Street Reconstruct

RE: Dewatering

Below and Attached is the Pricing and Associated Details to Perform the Following Scope of Work:

During the subgrade over excavation work the site was being inendated with storm drain ditch water
causing us to have to use multiple pumps to remove water from the subgrade each day.
Each morning of the subgrade over excavation work an hour was spent dewatering the site
before we were able to continue to excavate and place rock.
We had to dewatet the planter wall excavation during excavation and placement of concrete
for the planter walls and footings.

Labor $
Equipment $

Materials $
Subcontracts $

Additional Bonding $
CAT Tax

Total Price for PCO 2.00 $
Additional Contract Days

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,
Justin Besotes
Pacific Excavation
Project Manager

Pacific Excavation - 79 N. Danebo Ave. - Eugene, OR 97402
Ph - 541-726-7380 -- Fax 541-726-7943

eee 135018

1,548.94
1,082.25

472.68

62.08
18.05

3,183.99
o



f),.pacific
~cavaflon

TIME & MATERIALS
CAlLY WORKSHEET

PROJECT: R Street Reconstruct EWA#: 2.00 IDATE: 6.12.24 Contract No.: 2416

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Dewatering

D.Wlt.rlno E. Dewatering I Dewatering I. D.waterlng for .1 IDitch & Subgrade Subgrade Subgrade Plllnter WallArua

May 15·17 20oMa)' 21oMa)' Jun. 7_10 TOTAL TOTAL
CABO' UNIT PRICE HOURS UNITS CO'"'

" rtltendenll Pro eel . S 105.W , $
Foreman $ 00." , , , , , $ 451.10
ForamanOT S 119.80 , S

rator $ Bl.B5 , $

° ,alo,OT S 109.75 , S
Lebo,er $ 6ll.21 , , , ,

" S 818.52
Labo,erDT S 88.95 , $
Orive' $ 64.70 , •DriYe,OT $ 82.67 , $

EOUIPMENT

FOllman Pick Up I Small Tools • 25.00 , , , , S S 125.00
Com n Pum S& Hoses $ 25.00 • • " " • 800.00
0 ..561 Plate Com acto, $ 40.00 , $, $
03 Dozer $ 75.00 , $
D4 Dozer $ "".00 , S
OSO""e. $ 103.00 , •D600zer $ 128.00 , $, $
Back!>oe • 55.00 , $
Backhoe wi HoPI. or Hammer • 75.00 , $
SkidSl", • "'.00 , s
rr Lollder $ ....00 , •Forklift $ 55.00 , •Aerial un • 65.00 , S, $
Mil; ExGa¥3~OT $ 55.00 , S
"'" Exc wi Breaker $ 60.00 , •120 EJccaVlllor $ 105.00 , •120 &r: wi Elfeaker • 155.00 , •220 ExcaVllIo< • 155.00 , $
220 &r: wi Breaker • 230.00 , $
300 Excavator $ 225.00 , ,
400 Excavalor • 265.00 , •, •Grader $ 115.00 , $
Mini Double Drum Roller • 45.00 , ,
Smooth Drum Roller , 65.00 , •Pad Drum Rolle' • 95.00 , •
Water Truck • 00.00 , •, •End Dum Truck $ 65.00 , $
End Dum Truck & Pu $ 110.00 , S
Truck & 40-11 Flat Tra~er • 95.00 , •Truck & Till Deck Trailer • 100.00 , •Artie I 011 Road Truck $ 145.00 , •, ,
Vec Trelar, Non-O araled $ 100.00 , $
Vac Truok, Non-O ".0 • 225.00 , •SOOm Box. Per DAY • 250.00 , •51"1 Sheets. Per De $ 25.00 , •, •

MATERIA1.S

3/4'~ Bese , • 13.50 , S
S ~sDum FONIs C • '.00 , •Renlal Pum $ 404.00 , , • 404.00, •, ,

SUBCONTRACTS , •, S, •
Item Cost Totals $ 655.64 $ 451.64 $ 451.64 $ 1,039.70 $ $
Item Price Totals $ 778.43 $ 539.75 $ 539.75 $ 1,245.93 $ $

Labor
E ui men!
Malerials
Subcontracts

s
s
S
$

TOTALS

Cost I Mark Up
Totals Percent
1.269.62 22%

925.00 17%
404.00 17%

8%

I M,"'Up I
Amount

S 279.32 $
S 157.25 $
$ 68.68 $
S $

Subtotal
1,548.94
1,082.25

472.68

SUBTOTAL
ADDITIONAL BONDING -2%
Corp Activl Tax .57%

TOTAL PRICE

$
$
$
$

3,103.87
62.08
18.05

3,183.99



C./JU7'JON

East Planter Area

West Planter Area

North Subgrade Area



§TAR
Preferred Supplier

RENTAL§
to the West's Best Contractors

13roo.o~_

Status: Closed

www.starrentals.com Invoice#: 750597·21
r -" Invoice Date: Fri 5/1712024
I Rented from Date Out: Wed 5/1512024 9:29AM
i 1570 SOUTH "A" STREET 541-726-6575 Phone

Billed Thru: Fri 5/17/2024ISPRINGFIELD OR 97477 541-726-8839 Fax
Job Lac: R STREET: COTIAGE GROVE. (

I Job No:
Ordered By: DAVE OLSON

Customer #: 143675 Terms: Net 10th
PACIFIC EXCAVATION INC Operator: Michael Cress

79 N DANEBO AVE

~UGENE, O~ 97402
PO#: 2416

Phone 541-726-7380
Picked up by: DAVE OLSON

Used at Address
CODY BOYD
R STREET
COTIAGE GROVE, OR

552.00
$112.00

Fri 5/17/2024 12:38PM

Fri 5/17/2024 12:38PM

Returned

Returned

~~-! Key ._. Items Rented Status Returned Date PriceIT270·0040#R7540 ----::P~U:~M:;:P::;,T:;:RA=SH:-:-:4·~" W=A:::CK:::E;:;R::::PT:::S~4::-V:----------;R::e:-lu-::rn-::e::dt-:F:-riC:5:::fl;::7:::12::::0:::24~12~:3::;8:;:P::-M;-'-----'-5~2:-:4:CO.-::OO
PUMP SHOULD NEVER BE OPERATED DRY OR DAMAGE MAY RESULT.
DO NOT ALLOW PUMP TO FREEZE OR DAMAGE MAY RESULT.

~
USE FOR NON·FLAMMABLE LIQUID ONLY.

1 270-0170-21 HOSE. SUCTION 4"X20'
2 270-0220-21 HOSE. DISCHRGE 4"X50'.- - - --- -----

Invoice to Follow

Rental Contract
ADDITIONAl TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS CONTRACT ARE SET FORTH ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM.
Star Rentals and Sales disdairns AU WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, AU WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE,ALL WARRANTIES AGAINST INTERFERENCE OR INFRINGEMENTANDAll OTHER
WARRANneS. EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. applicable to the equipment rented or sold. No rurtherwarranty shall be implied by law.
This contract contains additional WARRANTY DISCLAIMERS. LIMITATIONS OF LiABILITY AND LIMITATIONS OF REMEDIES.
see paragraph 11 on the reverse side of this ronn.

Rental: $404.00

Signature:
DAVE OLSON

Ope'n-M~;jdaythrough Friday 7:00 am to 5:66-PM, Closed Saturday + Sunday
Printed On Fri 5/171202412:38:37PM Software bv Point.of-Ronlal SoftwarlB WWW.Doinl-of.nmtal.com

,
Subtotal: i $404.00

Oregon H.E.R.Tax: $8.08--
Total:1 $412.08

Paid: $0,00

Amount Due: $412.08
--

Modification #4
Cootrad.Param", ~Ol mt /1 \



~f'ac;';c
~cavatlon

79 N Danebo Ave
Eugene, OR 97402
PH: 541-726-7380
FX: 541-726-7943

Date: 5.28.24

PENDING CHANGE ORDER

PCO REFERENCE 3.00

To:

From:

Project:

RE:

City of Cottage Grove

Pacific Excavation

R Street Reconstruct

Wall Re-Oesign and Footing Drain Tie-in R1

Over Excavation of planter areas (East & West) for extended depth of wall to 5'
Additional excavation over bid is 95CY. Excavation being over 5' deep to top of grade causes ail of

the walls to be sloped back at a 1:1 to avoud using shoring to make a legal excavation.

12" of Aggregate Base to bring up to revised design grade under walls and structure floor.

Aggregate Base 1:1 slope wall backfill (Revised to split cost with City for slope excavation)

Insert-a-Tee Connection from 4" perf pipe to 10" PVC.

Labor $
Equipment $

Materials $
Subcontracts $

Additional Bonding $
CAT Tax

Total Price for PCO 3.00 $
Additional Contract Days

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,
Justin Besotes
Pacific Excavation
Project Manager

Pacific Excavation - 79 N. Danebo Ave. - Eugene, OR 97402
Ph - 541-726-7380 -- Fax 541-726-7943

GGa 135018

5,406.37
4,243.50
4,356.14

280.12
81.43

14,367.56
1



TIME & MATERIALS
CAlLY WORKSHEET

PROJECT; R Streel Reconstruct EWAtJ: 3.00
DATE: 5.28.24 Contract No.: 2416

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Wall Re-Design and Fooling Drain Tie-in Rl

o...re..~ov.tlon Agg"oMa II... 10 AddldloIMr w... Add Backfll. InIOft..·T..
ExcaYMlon over S' BI'I1I9 u/llo GrlId. Con<:rot." Robar MSIoP4'BF 10'"J:4~ TOTAL

""~
LABOR UNIT PRICE HOURS "OS COST

Supoerilllen<!...,11 p", ec1 M r , 103,00 , , , , 210.00
F<>rom.n 0 90.22 • , , , , • , 811.98
Foam." OT , 119.80 , ,
Operalor , 81.85 ,. , , ,.• , 613.88

"1,,,01 , 109.75 , 0
Labofer 0 68.21 • , , , • • 813.89

Labore'OT 0 88.95 , •
""'" • 13.61 • • • 628.90
MesonOT , lt1.!i2 ,
TrucIl Dri'ier 0 M.rn " • , ,. 0 1.552.80
TNCkOriwrOT • 82.61 , •

EQUIPMENT

F....MlanPidcIJl>IStnaIIT_ • ,,,, • , , , • "
, ",...

ComIWl ""-"_'
, 25.00 , •

OIewl""""~ 0 00.00 , , • , 160.00, 0
ro~. • 75.01:1 , 0
O<~.

, n.oo , •"'- , 103.00 , ,
"'- 0 128.00 , •, •....... 0 55.00 , •
Szkhot,.;1 HaPac orKarnlMt , 15.00 , 0
SkiclSlHl 0 ""

, •
Ill<ladft. , M." , ,,.... , 55.00 , ,
_Lift 0 65.00 , •, ,
Mirli Excovato' , 55.00 , ,
Mini Exe wi Breaker , 80.00 , •
120 ExI:""OI,.. 0 105.00 , ,
120 Exc wi B",a~ef 0 155.00 , ,
220 Exl:avator , 155.00 • , , • , 1.210.00
220 E.c wi BrOOk'" , Z30.00 , 0
300 Ex<:....tor , 225.00 , ,
400 E..:av;lor 0 265.00 , •, •G." • 115.00 , ,
MirliOollbl8OrumRollef 0 45.00 , ,
Smoolh Drum Role. 0 ..... , 0
Pad Drum Rollo. , 95.00 , 0
W_T........ ,

~"
, 0, 0

EJId~TNCt; 0 85.00 " • ,
"

, 2.0010.00
~ Tilda P'ufl , 110J)O , •
Trud< a 41).1\ FlatT.... , .." , ,
TrucIla nn.Ded<T_ , 100.00 , ,
Artie: I orr Road Truck 0 145.00 , 0, ,
Vac Tratoor. Non-()penled , H"" , •
VacTNdl. - , =" , •

Ika. Per MY , 250.00 , ,
Sleel St.ds. Pe. , 25.00 , ,, ,

MATERIALS
,"'~ ,,~ " 0 13.50 '" " '" • 2.227.50

• il.Dum Fees C , .." " .. • 510.00
1·1/2' tn Drain Ro"" , 18.00 , ,
4.000 PSI Concrele C , 185.00 , , , 370.00
R.ba. 0 150.00 , , , 150.00
HD Fowl•• PlI"I MateJla" , 702.63 , , 0 702.113, 0

SUIlCONTRACTS , •, 0, •
"em Cost Totals $ ",051.60 0 3,955.3& $ 1,530.54 $ 1,658.02 $ 886.06 $ -
"em Price Totals $ ".759.95 $ 4,538.159 $ 1.801.3t1 $ 1,911.01 $ 994.93 $

TOTALS
Cool I ",",Up I M,~Up I

Tolals Percenl Amouol Subtotal
lobo< $ 4,431,45 22% $ 974.92 S 5.406.37
E" nl S 3.690.00 15~ $ S53.5O S 4.243.50
Malerials S 3,960.13 10% $ 396.01 S 4,356.14

""""""""'" S 10% S S
SUBTOTAL $ 14,006,01

ADOmONAL BONDING· 2',4 $ 280.12
Corp Actlvl Tax .57% $ 81,43

TOTAL PRICE $ 14,367.56



~f'ac;';c
~cavatlon

79 N Danebo Ave
Eugene, OR 97402
PH: 541-726-7380
FX: 541-726-7943

Date: 5.29.24

PENDING CHANGE ORDER

pce REFERENCE 4.00

To:

From:

Project:

RE:

City of Cottage Grove

Pacific Excavation

R Street Reconstruct

6" Water Gate Valves Added

2ea 6" gate valves added to the ends of the water service laterals.

Labor $
Equipment $

Materials $
Subcontracts $

Additional Bonding $
CAT Tax

Total Price for pce 4.00 $
Additional Contract Days

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,
Justin Besotes
Pacific Excavation
Project Manager

Pacific Excavation - 79 N. Danebo Ave. - Eugene, OR 97402
Ph - 541-726-7380·- Fax 541-726·7943

eeB 135018

793.32
339.30

3,944.40

101.54
29.52

5,208.07
0.5



~pacilic
~cav.uon

PROJECT; R Street Reconstruct
DATE: 5.29.24

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: 6" Water Gate Valves Added

EWA#:
Contract No.:

TIME & MATERIALS
CAlLY WORKSHEET

4.00
2416 I

". Additional
B"GV Btn Rut,.lnl

~" UNIT PRICE
Superintendent I Pr~'ec1 M , , 105.00
Foremen , 90.22
Foreman aT , '19.80..~ , 81.65
0 ,alor OT , 109.75

Lab""" , 58.21
L8borerOT , 86.95
Mason • 78.61

Mason or , 117.92
Truck Driver , 64.10
Truck D~,OT , 62.67

EQUIPMENT

F",eman PId< Upl Small Tools 25.00
Compan Pump. &. Hoses 25.00
DiMel Plata Com .,~ 40.00

03 Doze, 75.00
~~. 68.00
05 Dozer 103~

Dl; Dozer 126.00

eackhOfl 55.00
Backhoe .,:/ HoPte or Hammer 75.00
Skid 51... , 50.00
IT Loader ".00,..,. 55.00
Aenal Litl 65.00

Mini Excavator 55.00
MiN Ex<: wi Br...~.r 80.00
120 Exc••ato, 105.00
120 Exc wi Breake, 155.00
220 Excavator 155.00
220ExcwIBr...~.r 230.00
300 Exca.val<>r 225.00

400 E""avato, 265.00

Grader 115.00
Mini Doobl' Drum Rolle, 45.00
Smooth Drum Role, 85.00
Pad Drum Rollo' 95.00
WaterTruck 90.00

End DumpTruc:k 85.00
End Dum Truc:k& Pu 110.DD
Truck /I; 40·n Flal Trailer 95.00
Truck /I; TIll Deek Trailer 100.00
Arlie I Off Road Truek 145.00

Vae TraUer, NorHl",,""ed 100,00

Vae Truck. N ,"led 225.00
~, Bo><, Pe,DAY 250.00
Steel Sheels, PorDa 25.00

MATERIALS

3/4'·0' Sa.e ITN 13.50,
~s Dum Fe~(C '.00

1·1/2' en D<.in Rock 18,00
4,000 PSI Concrete C 185,00

Rebar '.00
HD Fo\flO1e, PI"" Malerials 3.371.28

SUBCONTRACTS

Item Cost Totals • 4,311.54 •Item PrIce Totals • 5,077.01 •

HOURS

••

TOTAl

"'"',,
",
",
""",
"
, ,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
" •
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,, ,
"

,
" •
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,, ,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
" •
"

,
"

,

""""",
"

TOTAL
COST

105.00
180.44

163.70

135.42

64.70

50.00

155.00

85.00

3,371.28

TOTALS
Coot I Mark Up I Mark Up I

Totals Percent Amount Subtotal
labor S 650.26 22% S 143.06 S 793.32
E ui menl S 290.00 17% • 49.30 S 339.30
Materials • 3,371.28 17% • 573.12 • 3,944.40
Subcontracts • 8% • S

SUBTOTAl. • 5,077.01
ADDITIONAl. BONDING· 2';' • 101.54
Corp Aclivil Tax .57% • 29.52

TOTAL PRICE • 5,208.07



~f'ac;';c
~cavatlon

79 N Danebo Ave
Eugene, OR 97402
PH: 541-726-7380
FX: 541-726-7943

Date: 6.12.24

PENDING CHANGE ORDER

PCO REFERENCE 3.00

To:

From:

Project:

RE:

City of Cottage Grove

Pacific Excavation

R Street Reconstruct

Added 4" Perf Pipe along Sidewalk

150 LF of 4" Perf pipe installed along sidewalk on the west side of the project.

Labor $
Equipment $

Materials $
Subcontracts $

Additional Bonding $
CAT Tax

Total Price for PCO 3.00 $
Additional Contract Days

3,442.62
2,405.52

602.32

129.01
37.50

6,616.97
1

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,
Justin Besotes
Pacific Excavation
Project Manager

Pacific Excavation - 79 N. Danebo Ave. - Eugene, OR 97402
Ph - 541-726-7380 -- Fax 541-726-7943

CCB 135018



f")."aclfic
~ca"atlon

PROJECT: R Street Reconstruct
DATE: 6.12.24

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

EWA#:
Contract No.:

Added 4" Perf Pipe along Sidewalk
150 LF

TIME & MATERIALS
CAllY WORKSHEET

5.00
2416 I

,­
Perf Pipe

'-'80' UNrrPRICE

'" nnt~nd"nt I Pro eel M , , 105.00

Foreman , 90.22
Foreman OT , 119.80

rn<<< , 81.65
OperalorOT , 109.75
Laborer , 68.21 "Lab",erOT $ 68.95

"~"
, 78.61

MeMn aT , 117.92
Truck Drive, , M.70
TnJCl< Drive, or , 82.67

EQUIPMENT
Foremen Pick U I Small Tool. 25.00
Com an Pum s& Ho..s 25.00
01.....1Plate Compactor ~o.oo

03 D<ner 75.00
D.ol Doze, 86.00
05 Dozer 103.00
OG Dov:.1 126.00

Beckhc.e 55.00
Backh"" wi HoPeo or Hamme, 75.00
Skid Sloer 50.00
IT Loader ".00
Fo,l<lJft 55.00
Aerial Litl 65.00

Mini exes",,'o, 5500
Min; Ext wi Breake, 80.00
120 Ex~avalor 105.00
120 Ex<: wi Breaker 155.00
220 Exta"al,.. 155.00
220 Exc wi Bruh. 230.()O
300 Excavator 225.00
400 Excavator 265.00

Grader 115.00
Mini Dooble Drum R<>ler 45.00
smooth Drum Roller 85,00

Pado..~m RoI~r 95.00
WalerTnJ<:~ 90.00

End Dum ,~, 85.00

E'ldDumpTruc~&Pu 110,00

Truck & 40-M Flal Trailer 95.00
Tru<:k'" 1111 Dec~ Tre~er 100.00
Artie I Off Road Truck 145.00

Vac Trailar. No.... 'Itled 100.00

Vec Tnx:~. Non-O erated 225,00,- Box. Per DAY 250.00
Steel Sheets. Per De 25.00

MATERlAl..S
314"_0' Bese TN 13.00
S ils Dump Fees (CY) 6.00 19.8
1-112" 0 en Dra;n Rock 18.00 "4.000 PSI Cone,ete C 185.00
Reb-:lr 150.00
HD Fowler P, Male,;als 702.63

SUBCONTRACTS

HOURS

TOTAL

UNITS

"•
"•
"""""•
"
• ,
"

,
"

,
"

,
" $

"
,

"
,

"
,

"
,

"
,

"
,

"
,

• ,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
• ,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
• ,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,
"

,

"19.8

"""""

"'''''COST

121.76

491.10

1.091.36

517.60

200.00

336.00

840.00

660.00

118.80
396.00

Item Cost Totals
Item Price Totals

5,392.62
6,450,46

Labor
E ui ment
Materials
Subcontracts

$
$

,,
S
S

$
$

TOTALS
Cost I Mark Up

Totals Percent
2.821.82 22%
2,056.00 17%

514.80 17%
B%

I ",,"Up I
Amouni

$ 620.80 S
$ 349.52 S
$ 87.52 $. ,

Subtotal
3,442.62
2,405.52

602.32

SUBTOTAL
ADDITIONAL BONDING. 2·/.
Corp Activit Tax .57%

TOTAL PRICE

$
$

•$
6,450.46

129.01
37.50

6,616.97



~ H.D. FOWLER
~ COMPANY

Bid No: ES54951 Page 1 of 1

Customer:
Estimator:
Job Name:
location:

line

2
3
4
5

6
7

PACIFIC EXCAVATION INC
Caezar Evangelista
SOUTH R STREET STORM CHANGE ORDER
COTTAGE GROVE, OR

Qty UoM Description

STORM MATERIAL

5 EA 4" ADS D432AA CORRUGATED SNAP END CAP

14 FT 4" SDR3S 3034 GASKETED PVC SEWER PIPE 14' LENGTH

2 EA 4" SEWER X 10" -12" SEWER MULTI-SIZED INSERTA TEE

1 EA 4-1/2" RED HEAVY DUTY HOLE SAW FOR ALL PlASTIC PIPE (INCLUDES PILOT

DRILL & ARBOR)

2 EA 4" ADAPTER POLY CORRUGATED TO PVC Pl-IT44CC POlYLOK

2 EA 4" CLAY X 4" cr/PL STRONG BACK RC COUPLING S002-44WCRC FERNCO

Approximate Total

Estimate:
Bid Date:

Unit Price

7.62
2.49

155.40
215.79

15.00
36.54

ESS49S1
5/28/2024

Extended Price

38.10
34.86

310.80
215.79

30.00
73.08

702.63



CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

-'
865__........ 40.3LF 10' @

'VC 6.J!.5%

680

670

anch
tINml.!!.~

0
0

W +
Z m

~ :'5 0
I-

Z
~zOw

::E WON

t;:;~
~l.J6
~W .

wO ~"'«

"''''
001-

f-e>. :<: -~

Vl::E I-~U:

'" - ::>00

:I:~
0",'"
~u~

!:;~ I-wO
wUZ

0Ll. ~«
VlO I-~Z
~ ~0:'5
:I: "'u:<: "-
LJ I- ~

'" ::> ;::o _
~ ~

;::
::>

1--1
ORA""" BY:

ARS

JOB No.
22-001 A

Sheet No.

C2.0

aiECKED BY:

DC

Expires: June 30,

655
------- ,- ,

~
• ~;:- ~~i ~ ;;

o~ '" g ~
~ ~

is<' ~ ~::t <0 W +~ +~

m5i ~. S{"1
,,~~g~ "../i Ol~ ~~~u§ lii~ lil~

-_.~ ~~~
'!1~d ~~ ~,,~

" Q:~~:":"Co••

660 l=FEX. WtV It) ____

~~~ ~~~ ~ ~ ,,~ ~ ~ ~..: -:8 - _.... ~ <0' ~:g ... 10 .....~i&".., 'ii' ".., _ ~fi:8-"..: <0 'C! c:to
6551-- I ;;l ~,,"l- "" %"lo': ~ ~~w ~ g ~ ~ :;~

,. -":;'<::-t::; "'i t:::. I- 9! ~.,........... _ c::i
('"j !i!i5 - :!;013'<· q",~el::: ~;t5 t:;""

X~..;~ ~x ~~~ ~~ .. ~~:l~~~_ IL:o _ _ _~~~~~~ ~~~, ~ h,,~~ ~-~" ~ -cW.iwIcr8ffi\WPlPfSAT
650 I--~~~~"';';'-~~<!;~~"'~h ;~ooo .~~." ~,~, I I 1

645

~:"R CIlOSSIIIGANO ,"IliIN 10'~~ . "'. .~._-- I I ',.. ,~ ~ ~ ~. ~. I "'cm" ClASS '8' I I 3+00 HOR1ZOHf~ •I I I I I I 2+00645 I [ 1+00
0+20



°w "Z +

:3 ~
~zt­
wOO
,;<,,0
~w+

"'~OOci
:r::uitl;
t-> .
ooo~

0"'0
~"'"t-w~
w"",
~~z
1;;0:3'" ~
:IOU::!

~ E
o =!
~ t-

OO

DAT!:

03/20/2024

anch
tINEEU!~

".11 . " "••
",...."1 " ..".,

IU"I"~'

...."t.~,:c::;,.,

~
as
::;;

~~
wO

"''''f-o-
"'::;;'" ­:c>-
f-~=>,
0"­
"'0

..:-
:c
l;l
Q1

-" ..........,....,...-

JOB No.
22-001 A

DRA'MI BY:

ARS

Sheet No.

e2.1

CHtCKED BY:

DG

~ ~

~~ !1c,""
>- ~
-~
w-S; I

(~I
I

NEW WATER UNE StW.l CROSS UtI>ER IiEW STORt.l AND WASTEWATER PIPES. t.lAJNTAlH 30"
COVER <MR WATER UHE AND 18" IlIlt~ a.£NWlCE BElWEDI PIP£S AT WASTEWATER
CROSSING AND 'o1'ITHlN 10' HORIZONTAllY.

WATER LINE NOTES:

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

655

650

665

660

670

675

680

645
5+4-0

lli~
@POTHOLEEXISTlNGlf'TIUTYUNEVERIFYlOCATlON,DEPTH,MATERIALAND

SIZE. NonN ENGINEER or AN( DISCREPANCIES.

, @ CfTY or corrACE GROVE PUBUC WORKS TO MAKE FiNAl CONNECTION TO
\ ----:... EXlsnHG WATER UNE.

",_ '2W FURNISH AND INSTALL 6" PVC C-900 (OR 18) WATERLINE. WATERlINE
\' . \eJ/ TRENCH PER CTTY TYPICAl TRENCH DErAIL ROJOOA &. ODOT S10 OWG 300,
~ • • SHEET C4.6. D£FLECT PIPE "T JOINTS AS REOUlRED TO ACHIEVE
':~'" . ALIGNMENT. PROVIDE MECHANICAL JOINT THRUST RESTRAINT. MAINTAIN JO"

" •• MINIMUM COVER.

1
_, :..! @ f\JRN1SH AND INSTALL 8" PVC C-9OO (OR 18) WATERLINE. WATERlINE

' ... _ TRENCH PER em' TYPICAL TRENCH OET,lJL ROJOOA &. oooT STO owe

~
RD300, SHEET C4.6. DEFlECT PIPE AT JOINTS ~ REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE

S 200 ALIGNMENT. PROVIDE MECHANICAL JOINT THRUST RESTRAINT. SEE WATER
- 150 LINE NOlE BELOW.

I t2iiS' fURNISH AND INSTAl.L. 22.5' VERTICAl BEND PER CITY STO owe; 402.
~. g:v ~ SHEET C4.6. PROVIQE UEC\-WIllCAl JOINT THRUST RESTRAINT WITHIN JD
~!If'- fEET Of BEND.

, @ FtJRNISH AND INSTALL 8" GV&B PER CITY STD DWG .oe, SHEET C4.6.

@ FURNISH AND INSTALl 6- GV&:B PER CflY STD DWO 408, SHEET C'.5.

@ FURNISH AND INSTALL S"XS'"X6" TEE WITH RETAINER GLANDS PER cm S10
DWG 402, SHEET C4.6. TIlRUST RESTRAINT WITHIN 13 FEET OF THE TEE.

® FURNISH AND INSTALl 10- STORM SEWER PIPE (PVC 03034) WITH ClASS B
BACKFlll PER CITY 1'I'PICAl TRENCH DETAIL R03DOA &: ODOT STO OWG

~ R0300. SHEET CU.
~ FURNISH AND INSTALL 2." DUCTILE IRON PIPE CULVERT 'NITH ClASS E

BACKFILL PER CITY TYPICAL TRENCH DETAIL RD:500A &: OOOT STD owe

@
RD300, SHEET 4.6.

406 FURNISH AND INSTALL 24" CONCRETE INLET WITH BEHIVE
GRATE PER DETAIL 3. SHEET C4.1.

~ CONSTRUCT RAIN GARDEN WITH CURS CUT SPILLWAYS PER GRADING DETAILS
~ ON SHEET C3.2. DETAIL '. SHEET C'.1 &; DETAIL 2. SHEET C4.:5.

@ PIPE OUTLET WITH RIP RAP PROTEcnON PER CITY STD DWG .3 10, SHEET
C4.7.

@ CONSTRUCT AC PAVING OVER CRUSHED ROCK PER SECTION DETAIL SHEET
~ C4.0.
~ CONSTRUCT STANDARD CURB AND GUTTER PER CITY STO DWG 213. SHEET

C4,4 AND SEcnON DErAIL. SHEET C4.0.

@ CONSTRUCT 6' WIDE CONCRETE SIDEWALl< OVER CRUSHED ROCK PER C!1Y
STD owe 216, SHEET C'.4 AND SECTION DETAIL. SHEET" C'.O.

t6O'J" CONSTRUCT CURB RETURN AND TRUNCATED DOMES WITH ADA RAMPS PER
~ ODOT STD DWG RD916 OPTION PR-9, SHEET C4.4 AND DETAILS ON

SHEETS C3.1 (WEST M)A RAMP) AND C3.2 (EAST ADA RAMP).

.,
"
"j

I

5+00

'IV tL:tltll.::lU(450

4+00

I !! I
LOW PT STA: 4+36.01
LOW PT HEY: 664.19 0> '5!

PVI STA:H~ •.27 c:. ~

PI! f~~.96 0;:: ...

i L~IOO.OO: ~ Ij

~;; I ~- ~~l
"'! .. PROPOSED GRADE I "! ":, ~ n, C""",,,HE Iii ~ ~}
. . 78..30' of 10;, ~ tf; ~~!t! I

EXISTING GROUND AT 33: \. EXISlING GROUND ~ ~ PVC 0 0.50% ~ J:!,; ~ ~ " ~ ~ ~,~
LEFT OF C~NTERUNE \ AT CENTERUNE ,....-- ~ WETLAND').. CJ 3! ~ Q $ i3 Q:

; -0.70% ; 29.JJ 01 10 I 1 '''''
f _. PVC 0 0.5.'5% •

I "'" ~ -1' - - A '/'00.82·""-
/ IP 0 O.SO%

~ 'XiSTING GROUNG J r ~ : g
_,oAT 3:5' RIGHT OF SEE WATERJ ~ ~ ~;i. ;; 'S! Ol

7.5 ~ CENTER-UHE UNE NOT[S ~ 5- ¢:..: ~ +11) 3 ;;J "":
N "'! "'! ~ ,j("; J)'!1. N
+l/') ."f ,... G <0...... !.-1Il ;!'=" c.. ~ +

a ':'ll\l .. I'< ~;; <"l e V1~ ~:s ~~':Q

~ 1~~ ~~a&- Iii~·~& ~~I' <~ ~:.~
, '. i~ ~~<t ,,~~<t u j :.~;.
~ ~ ~.' ~<>, -,--

Tn ;.,..J o::t:ii5i:S! 0::~i2S! l.-

BACKF1LL Cu.ss '8'

~~:k~:'=~~ ~: 207 ~ '. .'. :...... '... .i.· . ." \ .

::;; --:t------- :-c: -
@;

G APHIC SCAL'@.';1
o 30 60

~ - - -

[j "
~

!~=,.o=J~~~.~_it~.!ii~.~~;~~~~~~~;~~~~b~~
o
+
M

~
'"

64~
3+0000

655

650

665

660

675

670

680



'N,li" SoU' ~SId'W'1k1
15'i'--------=--;1.5'

IROW Limits 1'1

-
~

1-1/2" Open
Graded Aggregate N

I, l' .

4" Perforated Pipe
Underdrain with Sock

Temporary Perforated PiP!L
From Sta 2+60 to 4+80
Daylight at Ditch on Sweet Lane



~l'ac;';c
~cavat;on

79 N Danebo Ave
Eugene, OR 97402
PH: 541-726-7380

FX: 541-726-7943

Date: 6.11.24

PENDING CHANGE ORDER

PCO REFERENCE 6.00

To:

From:

Project:

RE:

City of Cottage Grove

Pacific Excavation

R Street Reconstruct

Storm Drain 24" Inlet Design Change R1

The design on the 24" storm drain beehive inlets was not designed deep enough to account for the 6"
perf pipe. The is pricing includes the added fittings and piping to connect the 6" perf pipe to the
24" storm inlets.

f!fD;N[ GRJ.7f (su
DrTM. BiHOlV)

plAN 't'fW
6- pel1 pipe 5&1

per pia"

Labor $
Equipment $

Materials $
Subcontracts $

Additional Bonding $
CAT Tax

Total Price for PCO 6.00 $
Additional Contract Days

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,
Justin Besotes
Pacific Excavation
Project Manager

773.14
117.00

2,576.02

69.32
20.15

3,555.64
o

Pacific Excavation - 79 N. Danebo Ave. - Eugene, OR 97402
Ph • 541-726-7380 - Fax 541-726-7943

CCB 135018



r-..Pacific
~c.lf.tlon

TIME & MATERIALS
DAILY WORKSHEET

PROJECT: R Street Reconstruct EWA#: 6.00
DATE: 6.11.24 Contract No.: 2416

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: 0

6" Piping

~ Pl.nt.... TOTAL TOTAl
.....0. UNIT PRICE HOURS UNITS COST

$u erintandenllPro"ect , S 105.00 , •Foreman • "'" • • • 360.88
Foreman OT • 119.80 , S
0 rator S 81.85 , S
0 rater OT S 109.75 , S
Laborer • ~2' • • S 272.64
LeborerOT • 88.95 , •Dr...... S 64.70 , •O'.... 'OT S 82.67 , S

EOUPMENT
Foreman Pic;I; U I Small Tools S 25.00 • , • 100,00
Hand Com actor I Saws S 25.00 , •Diesel Plate Com actor S 40.00 , •, S
03 Dozer • 75.00 , S
04 Dozer S 88.00 , •DSDozer S 103.00 , S
06 Dozer • 128.00 , •, S
Backhoe • ~.OO , S
Backhoe wi HoPec or Hammer S 75.00 , S
SkidSleer S "'.00 , S
IT loader • ".00 , •FOl'kldt • ~.OO , •Aerial UtI • ".00 , S, S
Mini Exca""lor S 55.00 , S
Mi'tl Ex<: wi Breaker • "'00 , •
120 &ca""tor • 105.00 , •120 (xc wi Breaker • 155.00 , •220 Excavator S 155.00 , S
220 Ex<: wi Bleaker S 230,00 , S
300 Excavator S 225.00 , S
400 Excavator • 265.00 , •, •Grader S 115.00 , •Mini Double Drum Roller S 45.00 , S
Smooth Dl\,tm Roller • 65.00 , S
Pad Drum Roller S 95.00 , S
WalerTr~ek • "'.00 , •, •End D~m Truck S 85.00 , •
EndD~m Tl\,tek 0\ P~ • 110.00 , S
Tl\,tek 0\ 40·ft Flal TraHer • 95.00 , S
Truck 0\ nt Deek Trailer S 100.00 , S
Arli<:/OIfRoadTruek S 145.00 , S, •
Vile Trllior. Non-O erated • 100.00 , •
Vae Truck, Non-Cl erated • 225.00 , •
Shorln Box. Per DAY S 250.00 , S
Sleel Sheels. Per Oa S 25.00 , S, •

MATERIALS
HD Fowler p. in S 2.201.73 , , • 2.201.73, S, S, S, •

SUSCOHTRACTS , S, S, S

Item Cost Totals $ 2,935.45 $ $ $ - $ - $
Item Price Totals $ 3,466.16 $ $ $ $ I -

Labor
E ui ment
Malerials
Subcontracts

I
I
$
$

TOTALS

COSI I MarkUp
Totals Percent

633.72 22%
100.00 17%

2.201.73 17%
8%

I M,rnUp I
Amount

S 139.42 $
S 17.00 $
S 374.29 $
S $

Subtotal
773.14
117.00

2576.02

SUBTOTAL
ADDITIONAL BONDING -2%
Co Actlvl Tax .57%

TOTAL PRICE

$
I
$
I

3,466.16
69.32
20.15

3,555.64



~ H.D. FOWLER
~ COMPANY

Bid No: E555326 Page 1 of 1

Customer:
Estimator:
Job Name:
Location:

Line

1
2

3
4
5
6
7

PACIFIC EXCAVATION INC
Caezar Evangelista
SOUTH R STREET - PCO#6 24" INLET CHANGES
COTIAGE GROVE

Qty UoM Description

CONNECTION TO 24" MANHOLE
4 EA 6" SEWER X 1S" & ABOVE CONCRETE MULTI-SIZED INSERTA TEE

1 EA 6-1/Z" SILVER WET DIAMOND BIT HOLE SAW FOR CONCRETE OR CLAY

(INCLUDES PILOT DRILL & ARBOR)

4 EA 6" PSM WYE GASKETED FOR SEWER OR DRAIN

4 EA 6" PSM 4S elBOW GASKETED FOR SEWER OR DRAIN

8 EA 6" ADS X CI/PL COUPLING 1070-66 FERNCO

42 FT 6" SDR3S 3034 GASKETED PVC SEWER PIPE 14' LENGTH

2 EA 6" SPIGOT PLUG

Approximate Total

Estimate:
Bid Date:

Unit Price

177.47

343.27

69.13

35.46

57.81

5.72
13.7S

ESSS326
5/30/2024

Extended Price

709.88

343.27

276.52

141.84

462.48

240.24

27.5

2,201.73


